The Directors believe that the TDR is an attractive alternative for international investors,
particularly potential investors in Taiwan, to invest and deal in the Shares which will broaden
and diversify the shareholder base of the Company and provide an additional fund-raising
platform for the Group. The Directors consider that the TDR Issue will also increase the
public awareness of the Group and will promote the Group’s corporate image internationally,
which will enhance its competitiveness and be beneficial to the Group’s overall business
development and is therefore in the best interests of the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon completion of the TDR Issue based on the assumption
that an aggregate of 240,000,000 New Shares will be issued pursuant to the TDR Issue and
there shall be no change in the Company’s share capital prior to the completion of the TDR
Issue:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after completion

of the TDR Issue
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Fantasy Pearl (Notes 1 to 3) 3,174,795,000 65.14 3,174,795,000 62.08
TDR holders – – 240,000,000 4.69
Other public Shareholders 1,699,093,750 34.86 1,699,093,750 33.23

Total: 4,873,888,750 100.00 5,113,888,750 100.00

Notes:

1. Fantasy Pearl International Limited (“Fantasy Pearl”) is owned as to 80% by Ice Apex Limited (“Ice
Apex”) and 20% by Graceful Star Overseas Limited (“Graceful Star”). Ice Apex is deemed to be

interested in the shares held by and short position of Fantasy Pearl for the purpose of Part XV of the SFO.

Graceful Star is entitled to a pre-emptive right over shares in the capital of Fantasy Pearl pursuant to an

agreement made between, among others, Ms. Zeng Jie, Mr. Pan Jun, Ice Apex and Graceful Star.

2. Ice Apex is wholly owned by Ms. Zeng Jie. Ms. Zeng Jie is deemed to be interested in the shares held by